

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

<p>CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Respondent, v. CHARLES BIRNBAUM and LUCINDA BIRNBAUM, Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,</p>	<p>Docket No. A-000019-16 On Appeal from Order of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Atlantic County Law Division Docket No. ATL-L-589-14 Civil Action</p>
--	--

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS,
CHARLES BIRNBAUM AND LUCINDA BIRNBAUM**

MARK MILLER
New Jersey Bar No. 043952012
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
Email: mm@pacifical.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CORRECTLY RECOGNIZES THE LIMITATIONS THE PUBLIC USE CLAUSE PLACES ON GOVERNMENT EMINENT DOMAIN POWERS	3
A. Government Takings Based on Vague Claims of Economic Improvement Do Not Amount to a Valid Fifth Amendment Public Use, as <i>Poletown</i> Illustrates	4
B. <i>Kelo</i> Result Is a Warning the Court Should Heed	7
II. “ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT” TAKINGS FREQUENTLY HARM THE PUBLIC	9
A. The “Economic Development” Rationale Encourages Rent Seeking	9
B. “Economic Development” Takings Often Benefit the Wealthy at the Expense of Poor and Minority Communities	11
C. Redevelopment Plans Frequently Fail	13
CONCLUSION	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	12
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Anthony</i> , 224 Cal. App. 2d 103 (1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 U.S. 963 (1964)	14
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	4-5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	4-7, 14
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	1
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 3, 4, 15
State Statute	
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 40A:12A-5 through -16 (2013)	2
Miscellaneous	
Benedict, Jeff, <i>Little Pink House: A True Story of Defiance and Courage</i> (Grand Central Publishing, 2009)	7
Berliner, Dana, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015)	2
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	1
Boudreaux, Paul, <i>Eminent Domain, Property Rights, & the Solution of Representation Reinforcement</i> , 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	13
Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent: Logical Foundations of Constitutional Democracy</i> (University of Michigan, 1962), http://files.libertyfund.org/files/1063/Buchanan_0102-03_EBk_v6.0.pdf	10

Burling, James, <i>Private Property for the Politically Powerful</i> , presented at the ALI-CLE conference on Eminent Domain and Land Valuation, 1/26/17, San Diego, http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Property-for-the-Politically-Powerful.pdf	3
Carpenter, Dick M. & Ross, John, <i>Testing O'Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?</i> , 46 Urb. Studies 2447 (2009)	12
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (1998)	15
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (Harvard University Press, 1985)	4
Freda, James, <i>Note, Does New London Burn Again?: Eminent Domain, Liberty & Populism in the Wake of Kelo</i> , 15 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 483 (2006)	12
Horowitz, Wendy, <i>Here Lies Liberty: Steve Anthony and his fight against eminent domain</i> , Central Library Blog (Apr. 2, 2014), http://www.lapl.org/collections-resources/blogs/central-library/here-lies-liberty-steven-anthonys-fight-against-eminent	14
Johnson, Garrett, <i>The Economic Impact of New Stadiums and Arenas on Cities</i> , 2011 U. Denv. Sports & Ent. L.J. 1 (2011)	13
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Do We Need to Impair or Stengthen Property Rights in Order to "Fulfill their Unique Role"?</i> — <i>A Response to Professor Dyal-Chand</i> , 31 U. Haw. L. Rev. 423 (2009)	9
Kanner, Gideon, <i>We Don't Have to Follow Any Stinkin' Planning—Sorry About That, Justice Stevens</i> , 39 Urb. Law. 529 (2007)	13
Kochan, Donald J., <i>"Public Use" and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998)	10-11
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690)	1
Macey, Jonathan R., <i>Promoting Public-Regarding Legislation Through Statutory Interpretation: An Interest Group Model</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 223 (1986)	11
Madison, James, <i>The Federalist No. 10</i>	15

	Page
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Rent Seeking & the Compensation Principle</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1561 (1986)	9-10
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986)	10
Obama, Barack, <i>The Audacity of Hope: Thoughts on Reclaiming the American Dream</i> (Crown, 2006)	15
Pritchett, Wendell E., <i>The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain</i> , 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2003)	12
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use”</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003)	4
Sax, Joseph L., <i>Takings, Private Property and Public Rights</i> , 81 Yale L.J. 149 (1971)	10
Somin, Ilya, <i>Overcoming Poletown: County of Wayne v. Hathcock, Economic Development Takings, and the Future of Public Use</i> , 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1005 (2004)	5-6
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Case Against Economic Development Takings</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 949 (2005)	4
Somin, Ilya, <i>The Grasping Hand: Kelo v. City of New London & the Limits of Eminent Domain</i> (The University of Chicago Press, 2015)	2-5, 7-8
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	11
